1849 Oral Answers

Mr. Speaker 1 The policy has already been decided and implemented and that is why they are going to open these thousand and odd centres here for the purpose giving relief to those who need it.

Kandla Port

*1545. Shri Gidwani : Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the plans for constructing two more berths at Port have been submitted to the Government of India; and

(b) if so, whether Government have sanctioned the Scheme?

The Deputy Minister of Rallways and Transport (Shri Alagesan) : (a) Yes.

. (b) The matter is under consideration.

Shri Gidwani : When will the matter be decided ?

Shri Alagesan : It would be decided soon,

Shri Gidwani : Are the Government aware that the block-pilling machine will remain idle and will be dismantled which will result in loss to the Government?

Shri Alagesan : That is one of the considerations why they want to undertake the construction of two berths now. The present contractors have the necessary machinery for the work. Ifthey are dismantled and taken away, the cost of that operation is bound to go up.

Shri B. S. Murthy : May I know if these berths will be functioning for ocean-going steamers ?

Shri Alagesan : Yes.

Shri Velayudhan : May I know whether this port was given top priority by the Government with a view to have a single great port for Maha Gujerat ?

Shri Alagesan : I could not follow.
Shri Velayudhan : 1 want an answer,

Mr. Speaker : But, I must understand the question,

Shri Velayuudban: I want to know whether the progress made by this Kandla port is not very slow, It was earlier given top priority with a view to have a big for Gujerat as mentioned by the late
Sardar Patel.

Mr. Speaker : What is the question ?

Shri Velayudhan : The progress is slow,

Shri Alagesan : The question of Maha Gujerat does not come in,
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. Mr. Speaker : It has been unnecessarily linked with that. The hon. Member wants tc;d know whether the speed has been slackened.

Shri Alagesan : The work has been progressing very satisfactorily, Two of the four berths arc likely to be opened in October.

Shri Bhagwat Zha Azad : If the scheme as sanctioned is finalised, what would be the financial implication ?

., Shri Alagesan : There is an abstract estimate of Rs. 330 lakhs. That is under consideration,

aT W

*UYR. St wwT TN
T TR Y 9 aa Y gar v f

(%) w1 & WA W 9w Ay
(AT AR WY §
T ILAEA ®H @ G Y A F @iy
| gra WA 3w femr T @
L 15

(=) afe g, 3 wT awwT IV
wu A, W & wgey o iy s
@Y gU, A W QU WM wTEdr
3

TR afoegw st @ wawfer
(ot wgmwT wt) : (F) FaT (W).
o &, X9 T W wA amey ¥ Ford
AT AW X giawd [ & graew §
oY A <@ T off | g aw § ¥
= U fear o

it were feig W : T A o e
g fn S il § & oF wiv agt g
afen w7 T & ot ot ?

ot g e wt ;S A A Ay
afen w1 W 7T mfaw 7@ o, Afew
WE W9 FIAT ATE AT WY BT EOTNRY

g

